

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL)..... Diary No. 10342/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-09-2025 in CRMB No. 21601/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

YASHPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU ZONAL UNIT LUCKNOW

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 58339/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No. 58343/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 58341/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 25-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.  
Ms. Harshita Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Kaarrtik P. Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.
3. Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh is granted.

(SNEHA DAS)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(NIDHI MATHUR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)